ASSIGN

HEET

To: Honorable Commissioner of Pa

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof.

1.	Name of	conveying party(ies)
	a)	Stragent, LLC

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

a) Name: Azure Networks, LLC Address: 211 W. Tyler Suite C-3 Longview, Texas 75601

3. <u>Nature of conveyance</u>

$\boxtimes$	Assignment	Merger
	Security Agreement	Change of Name
	Other	License Agreement

10-15-2008

103529853

Execution Date: 10/10/2008

4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):

Title: Digital Network Processor-Based Multi-Protocol Flow Control Application Number: 09/949,417 Filing Date: 9/7/2001 Patent Number: 7,095,753 Issue Date: 8/22/2006

Title: Network Processor Having Cyclic Redundancy Check Implemented in Hardware Application Number: 10/880,281 Filing Date: 6/29/2004 Patent Number: 7,028,244 Issue Date: 4/11/2006

Title: Store-and-Forward Packet Radio System and Method Application Number: 09/583,352 Filing Date: 5/31/2000 Patent Number: 6,665,722 Issue Date: 12/16/2003

Title: Personal Data Network Application Number: 08/949,999 Filing Date: 10/14/1997 Patent Number: 6,128,290 Issue Date: 10/3/2000



с.)

Attorney Docket No. SVIPG000

(Revised 01/96)

Title: Personal Data Network Application Number: 08/611,695 Filing Date: 3/6/1996 Patent Number: 5,699,357 Issue Date: 12/16/1997

Title: Excising Compromised Routers From an Ad-Hoc Network Application Number: 09/596,009 Filing Date: 6/16/2000 Patent Number: 7,302,704 Issue Date: 11/27/2007

Title: Energy Conserving Network Protocol Application Number: 09/535,280 Filing Date: 3/24/2000 Patent Number: 6,512,935 Issue Date: 1/28/2003

Title: Execution Unit for a Network Processor Application Number: 10/263,641 Filing Date: 10/3/2002 Patent Number: 7,289,524 Issue Date: 10/30/2007

Title: Network Processor Having Cyclic Redundancy Check Implemented in Hardware Application Number: 11/402,188 Filing Date: 4/10/2006 Patent Number: 7,320,102 Issue Date: 1/15/2008

Title: Network Processor Having Cyclic Redundancy Check Implemented in Hardware Application Number: 09/949,354 Filing Date: 9/7/2001 Patent Number: 6,848,072 Issue Date: 1/25/2005

5. Please send all correspondence concerning this (these) documents to:

P.O. Box 721120 San Jose, CA 95172-1120 Tel. No.: (408) 971-2573

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 10

Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$400.00</u>

Enclosed

7.

Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 50-1351 (Order No. SVIPG000)

Attorney Docket No. SVIPG000

(Revised 01/96)

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 8.

Kevin J. 2 Ka

Date: October 10, 2008

Registration No. 41,429

Attorney Docket No. SVIPG000

(Revised 01/96)

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Stragent, LLC 211 W. Tyler Suite C-2 Longview, Texas 75601

(hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire interest in the inventions in the following patent applications/patents:

Title: Digital Network Processor-Based Multi-Protocol Flow Control Application Number: 09/949,417 Filing Date: 9/7/2001 Patent Number: 7,095,753 Issue Date: 8/22/2006

Title: Network Processor Having Cyclic Redundancy Check Implemented in Hardware Application Number: 10/880,281 Filing Date: 6/29/2004 Patent Number: 7,028,244 Issue Date: 4/11/2006

Title: Store-and-Forward Packet Radio System and Method Application Number: 09/583,352 Filing Date: 5/31/2000 Patent Number: 6,665,722 Issue Date: 12/16/2003

Title: Personal Data Network Application Number: 08/949,999 Filing Date: 10/14/1997 Patent Number: 6,128,290 Issue Date: 10/3/2000

Title: Personal Data Network Application Number: 08/611,695 Filing Date: 3/6/1996 Patent Number: 5,699,357 Issue Date: 12/16/1997

Title: Excising Compromised Routers From an Ad-Hoc Network Application Number: 09/596,009 Filing Date: 6/16/2000 Patent Number: 7,302,704 Issue Date: 11/27/2007

Page 1 of 3

Title: Energy Conserving Network Protocol Application Number: 09/535,280 Filing Date: 3/24/2000 Patent Number: 6,512,935 Issue Date: 1/28/2003

Title: Execution Unit for a Network Processor Application Number: 10/263,641 Filing Date: 10/3/2002 Patent Number: 7,289,524 Issue Date: 10/30/2007

Title: Network Processor Having Cyclic Redundancy Check Implemented in Hardware Application Number: 11/402,188 Filing Date: 4/10/2006 Patent Number: 7,320,102 Issue Date: 1/15/2008

Title: Network Processor Having Cyclic Redundancy Check Implemented in Hardware Application Number: 09/949,354 Filing Date: 9/7/2001 Patent Number: 6,848,072 Issue Date: 1/25/2005

and WHEREAS, Azure Networks, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Texas Limited Liability Company having a business address at 211 W. Tyler, Suite C-3, Longview, Texas 75601, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said applications/patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, and the said United States applications/patents and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States applications/patents under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such applications are filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

Page 2 of 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year set opposite my signature.

Date: October 10, 2008

Name: Kevin L Zilka Title: President Stragent, LLC

Page 3 of 3

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BBN Technologies Corp., having a principal place of business at 10 Moulton Street. Cambridge, MA 02138 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Stragent, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a place of business at 211 West Tyler Street, Suite C-2, Longview, TX 75601 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire, irrevocable, and unconditional right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1, any patents or applications from which they claim priority, all provisionals, continuations and divisionals thereof, the inventions disclosed therein, and all future patents that may claim priority to and issue therefrom, including reexaminations, reissues, renewals, and extensions of these patents and patent applications, but excluding any continuations-inpart or foreign counterparts thereof (collectively, the "Patents"), and all claims, causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise, for the Patents, including without limitation all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current and future infringement of the Patents, and the right to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patents is executed this  $\frac{7}{4}$  day of  $\frac{4}{2}$  2008.

BBN Technologies Corp. Bv: ALEX LANT Name: Title: President, Pelta Divisi a

## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF Middlesex

On <u>JILLY</u>, <u>JOO8</u> before me, <u>(atherne E. Jewin</u>), personally appeared <u>Alex Laats</u> personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL Notary Signature

Patent No.	Title	
U.S. Patent No. 7,095,753	DIGITAL NETWORK PROCESSOR-BASED	
	MULTI-PROTOCOL FLOW CONTROL	
U.S. Patent No. 7,028,244	NETWORK PROCESSOR HAVING CYCLIC	
	REDUNDANCY CHECK IMPLEMENTED IN	
	HARDWARE	
U.S. Patent No. 6,665,722	STORE-AND-FORWARD PACKET RADIO	
	SYSTEM AND METHOD	
U.S. Patent No. 6,128,290	PERSONAL DATA NETWORK	
U.S. Patent No. 5,699,357	PERSONAL DATA NETWORK	
U.S. Patent No. 7,302,704	EXCISING COMPROMISED ROUTERS FROM	
	AN AD-HOC NETWORK	
U.S. Patent No. 6,512,935	ENERGY CONSERVING NETWORK	
	PROTOCOL	
	REDACTED	
U.S. Patent No. 7,289,524	EXECUTION UNIT FOR A NETWORK	
	PROCESSOR	
U.S. Patent No. 7,320,102	NETWORK PROCESSOR HAVING CYCLIC	
	REDUNDANCY CHECK IMPLEMENTED IN	
	HARDWARE	
U.S. Patent No. 6,848,072	NETWORK PROCESSOR HAVING CYCLIC	
	REDUNDANCY CHECK IMPLEMENTED IN	
	HARDWARE	